



IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

QUADRANT STRUCTURED PRODUCTS
COMPANY, LTD., Individually and
Derivatively on Behalf of Athilon
Capital Corp.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

VINCENT VERTIN, MICHAEL SULLIVAN,
PATRICK B. GONZALEZ, BRANDON
JUNDT, J. ERIC WAGONER, ATHILON
CAPITAL CORP., ATHILON STRUCTURED
INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC, and EBF
& ASSOCIATES, LP,

Defendants Below-Appellees.

No. 338, 2012

COURT BELOW:

THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 6990-VCL

APPELLEE EBF'S ANSWERING BRIEF

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (No. 2237)
Garrett B. Moritz (No. 5646)
Eric D. Selden (No. 4911)
Anthony A. Rickey (No. 5056)
100 South West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendant Below-Appellee
EBF & Associates, LP*

September 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The parties.....	4
B. AGHAP acquires all of Athilon’s equity	4
C. After AGHAP’s acquisition, Athilon reduces the fees it pays to its affiliate, ASIA, under pre-existing agreements	5
D. Athilon declines to defer interest on all its long-term debt.....	6
E. Athilon allegedly pursues a riskier business strategy	6
F. Athilon’s alleged insolvency.....	7
G. Quadrant purchases the Athilon notes and initiates this litigation	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. ALL OF QUADRANT’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE NO-ACTION CLAUSES.....	9
A. Question Presented	9
B. Scope of Review.....	9
C. Merits of Argument	9
II. QUADRANT’S BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM AGAINST EBF SHOULD BE DISMISSED (COUNT II)	10
A. Question Presented	10
B. Scope of Review.....	10
C. Merits of Argument	10

1. A parent corporation does not owe fiduciary duties to its wholly owned subsidiaries or their creditors	10
2. Even if parents can owe fiduciary duties to creditors of wholly owned subsidiaries, Quadrant’s fiduciary breach claim against EBF fails as a matter of law	12
III. QUADRANT’S DIRECT CLAIMS AGAINST EBF SHOULD BE DISMISSED (COUNTS IV, VIII, IX & X)	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of Argument	16
1. Fraudulent transfer (count IV)	16
2. Intentional interference with contractual relations (count VIII)	16
3. Constructive dividend (count IX)	18
4. Civil conspiracy (count X)	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abraham v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> , 901 A.2d 751 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	13
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005)	19
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	15, 19
<i>Anadarko Petrol. Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988)	10
<i>ASARCO LLC v. Americas Mining Corp.</i> , 396 B.R. 278 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	11
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 843 A.2d 697 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 861 A.2d 1251 (Del. 2004).....	17
<i>Cheff v. Mathes</i> , 199 A.2d 548 (Del. 1964)	13
<i>Cornell Glasgow, LLC v. LaGrange Props., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3157124 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 1, 2012).....	19
<i>Edgewater Growth Capital Partners, L.P. v. H.I.G. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 720150 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 2010).....	19
<i>Feldbaum v. McCrory Corp.</i> , 1992 Del. Ch. LEXIS 113 (Del. Ch. June 1, 1992)	2, 9
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	9
<i>Horbal v. Three Rivers Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 668542 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2006).....	18
<i>Hospitalists of Del., LLC v. Lutz</i> , 2012 WL 3679219 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2012)	15

<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	9
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	15
<i>In re Sea-Land Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 642 A.2d 792 (Del. Ch. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 A.3d 371 (Del. 1993) (Table)	13
<i>In re Tronox Inc.</i> , 429 B.R. 73 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>Keenan v. Eshleman</i> , 2 A.2d 904 (Del. 1938)	18
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	19
<i>Mabon, Nugent & Co. v. Tex. Am. Energy Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 5492 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 1988)	18
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm't, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 743 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>rev'd in irrelevant part</i> , 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>NACCO Indus., Inc. v. Applicia Inc.</i> , 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009)	19
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)	12
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008)	12
<i>Peak Partners, LP v. Republic Bank</i> , 191 F. App'x 118 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Prod. Res. Grp., L.L.C. v. NCT Grp., Inc.</i> , 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Shandler v. DLJ Merchant Banking, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2929654 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2010)	14

<i>Simons v. Cogan</i> , 549 A.2d 300 (Del. 1988)	17
<i>Smartmatic Corp. v. SVS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1700195 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 2008)	17
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Billett</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007) (Table)	2, 10-11, 13, 19
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	2, 10

Statutes and Rules

6 Del. C. § 1304(a)(1)	8
6 Del. C. § 1305(b)	8
8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7)	14
8 Del. C. § 170	3, 8, 18
8 Del. C. § 173	3, 8, 18
8 Del. C. § 174	3, 8, 18
8 Del. C. § 327	12
Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6)	1, 9
Ch. Ct. R. 23.1	1, 3, 12, 15-16 n.4

Other Authorities

J. Haskell Murray, “ <i>Latchkey Corporations</i> ”: <i>Fiduciary Duties in Wholly Owned, Financially Troubled Subsidiaries</i> , 36 DEL. J. CORP. L. 577 (2011)	11, 15
Sabin Willet, <i>Gheewalla and the Director’s Dilemma</i> , 64 BUS. LAW. 1087 (2009)	15
